



1 3 MAY 2019

Lance O'Riley fyi-request-10050-65de9aaa@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Mr O'Riley

Official Information Act 1982 request

Thank you for your Official Information Act 1982 (OIA) request of 10 April 2019 regarding convictions and incarcerations. Your requests and my responses are set out below.

- 1. The total number of people sentenced each year for a criminal offence regardless of how many convictions they each received, for each calendar year from 2000 to 2018.
- 2. The total number of individual convictions given each year, for each calendar year from 2000 to 2018.
- 3. The total number of times each year where consecutive sentencing was used when imposing a period of incarceration, for each calendar year from 2000 to 2018, broken down by offence type.
- 4. The total number of times each year where concurrent sentencing was used when imposing a period of incarceration, for each calendar year from 2000 to 2018, broken down by offence type.

Please note that an individual may receive more than one type of sentence when convicted of a charge. The most serious sentence is used in the data provided.

In response to question 1, please refer to Table 1 attached.

In response to question 2, please refer to Table 2 attached.

For question 3, I have interpreted the number of times each year that "consecutive sentencing was used when imposing a period of incarceration" as the number of convictions each year for which the most serious sentence imposed was a cumulative sentence of imprisonment. In response to question 3, please refer to Table 3 attached.

For question 4, I have interpreted the number of times each year that "concurrent sentencing was used when imposing a period of incarceration" as the number of convictions each year for which the most serious sentence imposed was a concurrent sentence of imprisonment. In response to question 4, please refer to Table 4 attached.

If you are not satisfied with this response, you have the right to complain to the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the OIA. You can contact the Office of the Ombudsman by writing to PO Box 10152, Wellington 6143; calling 0800 802 602; or emailing info@ombudsman.parliament.nz

Yours sincerely

Jacquelyn Shannon

Group Manager, Courts and Tribunals, Regional Service Delivery

Ref:

74749

Table 1: Number of people sentenced, by most serious sentence, 2000 - 2018

Number of people sentence	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
Total	74,701	75,050	74,526	77,784	79,904	79,136	82,523	88,933	95,507	100,127	95,715	87,309	81,294	74,869	68,885	63,764	64,651	64,447	60,762

Please note:

• This data counts a person once per calendar year for their most serious conviction each year

Table 2: Number of individual convictions, 2000 - 2018

Most serious sentence	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
Total	174,081	173,529	170,777	181,447	187,094	187,435	201,144	213,828	231,604	242,509	230,373	207,884	197,241	179,463	162,945	155,620	164,279	167,781	158,809

Table 3: Number of convictions for which cumulative imprisonment sentences were imposed, 2000 – 2018

											111	11117		120	())				III
Offence type (ANZSOC division)	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
01: Homicide and related offences	2	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	5	1	1	2	1	0	0	0	0
02: Acts intended to cause injury	305	311	309	385	448	486	510	504	587	618	548	549	528	450	416	444	410	416	346
03: Sexual assault and related offences	47	37	50	69	53	97	80	65	62	56	52	54	83	55	132	56	84	49	70
04: Dangerous or negligent acts endangering persons	62	46	51	90	121	126	165	151	119	107	114	90	82	89	90	95	88	96	54
05: Abduction, harassment and other offences against the person	42	68	55	70	74	66	75	73	109	106	93	104	79	80	74	76	85	81	62
06: Robbery, extortion and related offences	34	42	43	28	38	34	33	26	43	71	19	19	37	21	22	29	28	26	20
07: Unlawful entry with intent/burglary, break and enter	327	302	333	290	388	378	329	362	239	251	240	230	212	119	127	112	134	111	72
08: Theft and related offences	591	644	553	720	832	751	836	938	823	816	627	603	553	539	549	595	707	615	461
09: Fraud, deception and related offences	632	407	451	455	819	683	549	577	274	435	362	174	134	236	169	175	190	167	138
10: Illicit drug offences	184	136	160	176	230	233	253	256	199	239	520	253	293	164	186	188	245	209	171
11: Prohibited and regulated weapons and explosives offences	64	56	5 1	97	121	116	140	112	118	119	124	87	82	86	118	95	84	109	75
12: Property damage and environmental pollution	100	136	103	116	139	162	218	171	174	192	160	159	134	106	93	125	111	90	66
13: Public order offences	81	72	60	106	105	125	169	161	180	142	155	137	138	131	100	216	132	113	50
14: Traffic and vehicle regulatory offences	358	284	283	341	440	488	529	593	490	448	396	393	332	281	264	249	237	227	146
15: Offences against justice procedures, government security and government operations	409	425	424	543	817	823	1,015	1,123	1,234	1,504	1,359	1,455	1,341	1,027	958	1,077	1,131	909	683
16: Miscellaneous offences	19	9	3	44	4	14	14	18	12	51	5	6	35	35	167	16	0	4	7
Total	3,257	2,975	2,929	3,530	4,630	4,582	4,916	5,130	4,663	5,155	4,779	4,314	4,064	3,421	3,466	3,548	3,666	3,222	2,421

Please note:

- If a convicted person receives multiple cumulative imprisonment sentences for different offences the sentences are served one after the other
- The Australian and New Zealand Standard Offence Classification (ANZSOC) is used to categorise offences into 16 divisions, within which subdivisions and groups exist
- The data provides the total number of convictions for which cumulative imprisonment was the most serious sentence, broken down by the ANZSOC division of the offence.

Table 4: Number of convictions for which concurrent imprisonment sentences were imposed, by offence type, 2000 - 2018

Offence type (ANZSOC division)	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
01: Homicide and related offences	38	52	56	57	88	37	42	59	29	63	72	60	33	48	55	27	37	56	39
02: Acts intended to cause injury	2,071	2,177	2,195	2,248	2,625	2,717	2,892	3,158	3,258	3,858	3,639	3,650	3,713	3,531	3,333	3,704	4,217	4,470	4,034
03: Sexual assault and related offences	1,164	1,332	1,367	1,525	1,283	1,442	1,500	1,360	1,264	1,434	1,698	1,549	1,548	1,962	1,944	1,776	1,800	2,074	2,020
04: Dangerous or negligent acts endangering persons	466	476	532	555	641	742	856	753	727	765	639	615	480	1448	477	496	666	833	735
05: Abduction, harassment and other offences against the person	358	356	392	472	490	475	576	563	543	709	686	716	706	666	680	806	1,029	1,064	1,033
06: Robbery, extortion and related offences	485	436	460	584	547	649	615	600	560	697	609	469	511	415	465	398	478	583	583
07: Unlawful entry with intent/burglary, break and enter	3,276	2,806	3,259	3,171	3,616	3,876	3,290	3,057	3,178	3,257	2,992	2,571	2,482	2,339	2,190	2,091	2,219	2,311	1,606
08: Theft and related offences	4,075	4,207	4,480	5,073	5,162	5,152	5,605	5,195	4,870	4,987	4,756	4,400	4,615	4,074	4,334	4,703	5,818	6,112	5,221
09: Fraud, deception and related offences	5,680	6,144	5,394	7,306	6,958	5,670	5,505	4,435	4,177	4,449	3,785	2,695	3,365	3,237	2,530	2,512	3,321	3,168	2,937
10: Illicit drug offences	2,243	2,141	2,614	2,862	2,778	2,750	2,826	2,581	2,476	3,008	3,600	2,967	3,124	3,222	2,994	3,014	3,723	3,635	3,141
11: Prohibited and regulated weapons and explosives offences	476	432	501	535	614	599	794	808	723	735	735	710	662	698	719	778	994	1,232	1,197
12: Property damage and environmental pollution	666	872	1,090	918	1,024	1,075	1,191	1,097	1,114	1,098	1,196	1,091	1,007	1,041	937	1,020	1,146	1,149	1,086
13: Public order offences	688	784	713	853	845	845	1,167	1,090	1,025	1,394	1,249	1,044	1,231	1,128	1,118	1,091	1,122	1,182	1,078
14: Traffic and vehicle regulatory offences	2,870	2,687	2,830	2,857	3,427	3,542	3,504	3,291	2,811	3,052	2,767	2,309	2,114	1,768	1,797	1,759	2,052	2,179	1,787
15: Offences against justice procedures, government security and government operations	3,248	3,183	2,728	3,025	3,780	4,055	4,371	4,652	4,908	6,278	6,956	7,064	6,779	6,108	6,241	6,486	7,937	7,840	6,781
16: Miscellaneous offences	66	42	102	145	134	268	339	386	296	609	247	270	230	200	107	108	140	260	182
Total	27,870	28,127	28,713	32,186	34,012	33,894	35,073	33,085	31,959	36,393	35,626	32,180	32,600	30,885	29,921	30,769	36,699	38,148	33,460

Please note:

- If a convicted person receives multiple concurrent imprisonment sentences for different offences the sentences are served simultaneously
- The Australian and New Zealand Standard Offence Classification (ANZSOC) is used to categorise offences into 16 divisions, within which subdivisions and groups exist
- The data provides the total number of convictions for which concurrent imprisonment was the most serious sentence, broken down by the ANZSOC division of the offence.